

A RESOLUTION BY COUNCILMEMBER BY C. T. MARTIN AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 15 WITH C.P. RICHARDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR FC-4943A, ANNUAL CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$696,030.25); ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Workflow List:

Atlanta City Council	Completed	07/09/2014 12:34 PM
City Utilities Committee	Pending	

HISTORY:

07/07/14	Atlanta City Council	REFERRED WITHOUT OBJECTION
----------	----------------------	----------------------------

RESULT:	REFERRED WITHOUT OBJECTION	Next: 7/15/2014 9:30 AM
----------------	-----------------------------------	--------------------------------

RESULT:	REFERRED WITHOUT OBJECTION	Next: 7/15/2014 9:30 AM
----------------	-----------------------------------	--------------------------------

Certified by Presiding Officer	Certified by Clerk
Mayor's Action <i>See Authentication Page Attachment</i>	

LEGISLATION HISTORY – BLUE BACK

CITY COUNCIL
ATLANTA, GEORGIA

14-R-3828

SPONSOR SIGNATURES

Clarence T Martin Jr
Clarence "C. T." Martin, Councilmember, District 10

A RESOLUTION BY COUNCILMEMBER BY C. T. MARTIN AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 15 WITH C.P. RICHARDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR FC-4943A, ANNUAL CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$696,030.25); ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City did solicit Bids for Contract No. FC- 4943, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs, and Gutters ("Contractors"); and

WHEREAS, the Atlanta City Council adopted Resolution 09-R-1546 on September 21, 2009 and the Mayor approved the same on September 25, 2009 which authorized the Agreement for FC-4943A with CP Richards Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Nineteen Thousand Forty Four Dollars and Forty Cents (\$719,044.40); and

WHEREAS, the base term of the Contract was for a period of two (2) years, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options to be exercised at the sole discretion of the City, effective October 2, 2009 through October I, 20 II; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number I with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveway, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution 09-R-1929 adopted by the City Council on November 16, 2009 and approved by the Mayor on November 24, 2009 in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and Seventy Four Cents (\$748,689.74); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 2 with CP Richards Construction Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveway, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution IO-R-1268 adopted by the City Council on July 19, 2010 and the Mayor approved the same on July 27, 2010 in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Eighty Two Cents (\$409,439.82); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 3 CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution Number 1 O-R-1824 adopted by the City Council on November I, 20 I 0 approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on November 10,

2010 in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Five One Hundred Ninety Dollars and

Ninety Cents (\$205,190.99); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 4 for Safety Rectification for RM Clayton WRC with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters via Resolution 10-R-2120 adopted by the City Council on December 6, 2010 and approved as per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 15, 2010 in an amount to exceed Six Hundred Seventy Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$678,369.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 5 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters via Resolution 11-R-0083 adopted by the City Council on January 18,2011 and approved per City Charter 2-403 on January 27,2011 in an amount not to exceed One Million Fifty Two Thousand Eighty Dollars (\$1,052,080.00); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer authorized a 90-day extension of the Contract on September 27,2011 giving a new expiration date of December 29, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Renewal Agreement Number 1 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters for time only and to add "Brick" as an additional line item via Resolution 11-R -173 7 adopted by the City Council on December 6, 2011 and approved by the Mayor on December 12, 2011 giving a new expiration date of December 26,2012;and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 6 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters (Administrative Change Order) with CP Richards Construction, Inc., in June 2012 which did not require legislative action, in an amount not to exceed Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (99,398.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 7 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters (Administrative Change Order) with CP Richards Construction, Inc., in June 2012 which did not require legislative action, in an amount not to exceed Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars and Eighty Eight Cents (\$45, 195.88); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Renewal Agreement Number 2 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters for time only via Resolution 12-R-1364 adopted by the City

Council on October 15, 2012 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on October 24, 2012 giving a new expiration date of December 25, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works will enter into Amendment Agreement Number 8 to include additional unit price line items for bridges via Resolution 12-R-1729 adopted by the City Council on December 3, 2012 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works will enter into Amendment Agreement Number 9 for the Barge Road at Campbellton Intersection Improvement Project via Resolution 13-R-0301 adopted by the City Council on March 4, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on March 13, 2013 in an amount not to exceed Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and One Cent (\$37,194.01); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 10 to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution 13-R-0422 adopted as amended by the City Council on March 18, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on March 27, 2013 in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$488,617.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 11 to include additional Unit Price Line items for Recycled Concrete via Resolution 13-R-3006 adopted as amended by the City Council on May 6, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on May 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 12 for sidewalk improvements on Barge Road from Campbellton Road to Fairburn Road and on Dodson Drive from Campbellton Road to Cascade Road via Resolution 13-R-0644 automatically terminated and filed by Clerk per City Charter Section 2-407 on December 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 13 to extend the term of the Agreement on a month-to-month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months via Resolution 13-0-1402 adopted by the City Council on December 2, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 11, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 14 to extend the term of the Agreement on a month-to-month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months via Resolution 14-0-1260 adopted by the City Council on June 2, 2014 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on June 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS, CP Richards Construction, Inc., has performed the contracted services satisfactorily; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend this Amendment Agreement Number 15, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters in an amount not to

exceed Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Thirty Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$696,030.25).

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute Amendment Number 15, Contract No. FC-4943A, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs, and Gutters with CP Richards Construction, Inc, on behalf of the Department of Public Works in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Thirty Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$696,030.25).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all contracted work will be charged to and paid from Fund, 7701(Trust Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 101619 (Citywide Sidewalk Program) 91494 (Trust Fund 9999)

7701.130308.5414002.4270000.101619.91494-\$675,366.25 3138 (2008 Quality of Life Improvement Bond Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102091 (Sidewalk Improvements, District 5) 21776 3138.130308.5414002.4270000.102091.21776 (2008 QOL Bond) 3138 (2008 Quality of Life Improvement Bond Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102096 (Sidewalk Improvements, District 10) 21776 (2008 QOL Bond) 3138.130308.5414002.4270000.102096.21776- \$20,664.00; and PT AEO Funding Source COA 13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA 13102091 103/105/106/107 313821776 5414002 COA, 13102096 103/105/106 313821776 5414002 COA 131 *****
1 ** ***** 5414002 COA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Procurement Officer is directed to assist the City Attorney in the preparation of the appropriate agreement for execution by the Mayor.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Agreement will not become binding upon the City, and the City will incur no liability under it until it has been approved by the City Attorney as to form, executed by the Mayor, attested to by the Municipal Clerk and

delivered to CP Richards Construction, Inc.

**A RESOLUTION
BY COUNCILMEMBER**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 15 WITH C.P. RICHARDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR FC-4943A, ANNUAL CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED NINETY SIX THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS (\$696,030.25); ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT, ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City did solicit Bids for Contract No. FC- 4943, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs, and Gutters (“Contractors”); and

WHEREAS, the Atlanta City Council adopted Resolution 09-R-1546 on September 21, 2009 and the Mayor approved the same on September 25, 2009 which authorized the Agreement for FC-4943A with CP Richards Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Nineteen Thousand Forty Four Dollars and Forty Cents (\$719,044.40); and

WHEREAS, the base term of the Contract was for a period of two (2) years, with two (2) one (1) year renewal options to be exercised at the sole discretion of the City, effective October 2, 2009 through October 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 1 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveway, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution 09-R-1929 adopted by the City Council on November 16, 2009 and approved by the Mayor on November 24, 2009 in an amount not to exceed Seven Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and Seventy Four Cents (\$748,689.74); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 2 with CP Richards Construction Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveway, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution 10-R-1268 adopted by the City Council on July 19, 2010 and the Mayor approved the same on July 27, 2010 in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Eighty Two Cents (\$409,439.82); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 3 CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution Number 10-R-1824 adopted by the City Council on November 1, 2010 approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on November 10,

2010 in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Five One Hundred Ninety Dollars and Ninety Cents (\$205,190.99); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 4 for Safety Rectification for RM Clayton WRC with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters via Resolution 10-R-2120 adopted by the City Council on December 6, 2010 and approved as per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 15, 2010 in an amount to exceed Six Hundred Seventy Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$678,369.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 5 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters via Resolution 11-R-0083 adopted by the City Council on January 18, 2011 and approved per City Charter 2-403 on January 27, 2011 in an amount not to exceed One Million Fifty Two Thousand Eighty Dollars (\$1,052,080.00); and

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer authorized a 90-day extension of the Contract on September 27, 2011 giving a new expiration date of December 29, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Renewal Agreement Number 1 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters for time only and to add “Brick” as an additional line item via Resolution 11-R-1737 adopted by the City Council on December 6, 2011 and approved by the Mayor on December 12, 2011 giving a new expiration date of December 26, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 6 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters (Administrative Change Order) with CP Richards Construction, Inc., in June 2012 which did not require legislative action, in an amount not to exceed Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars (99,398.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 7 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters (Administrative Change Order) with CP Richards Construction, Inc., in June 2012 which did not require legislative action, in an amount not to exceed Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars and Eighty Eight Cents (\$45,195.88); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Renewal Agreement Number 2 with CP Richards Construction, Inc., Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs & Gutters for time only via Resolution 12-R-1364 adopted by the City Council on October 15, 2012 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on October 24, 2012 giving a new expiration date of December 25, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works will enter into Amendment Agreement Number 8 to include additional unit price line items for bridges via Resolution 12-R-1729 adopted by the City Council on December 3, 2012 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 12, 2012 ; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works will enter into Amendment Agreement Number 9 for the Barge Road at Campbellton Intersection Improvement Project via Resolution 13-R-0301 adopted by the City Council on March 4, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on March 13, 2013 in an amount not to exceed Thirty Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety Four Dollars and One Cent (\$37,194.01); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 10 to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters via Resolution 13-R-0422 adopted as amended by the City Council on March 18, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on March 27, 2013 in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen Dollars and No Cents (\$488,617.00); and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 11 to include additional Unit Price Line items for Recycled Concrete via Resolution 13-R-3006 adopted as amended by the City Council on May 6, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on May 15, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 12 for sidewalk improvements on Barge Road from Campbellton Road to Fairburn Road and on Dodson Drive from Campbellton Road to Cascade Road via Resolution 13-R-0644 automatically terminated and filed by Clerk per City Charter Section 2-407 on December 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 13 to extend the term of the Agreement on a month-to-month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months via Resolution 13-O-1402 adopted by the City Council on December 2, 2013 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on December 11, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works entered into Amendment Agreement Number 14 to extend the term of the Agreement on a month-to-month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months via Resolution 14-O-1260 adopted by the City Council on June 2, 2014 and approved per City Charter Section 2-403 on June 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS, CP Richards Construction, Inc., has performed the contracted services satisfactorily; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend this Amendment Agreement Number 15, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs and Gutters in an amount not to

exceed Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Thirty Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$696,030.25).

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute Amendment Number 15, Contract No. FC-4943A, Annual Contract to Construct Sidewalks, Driveways, Curbs, and Gutters with CP Richards Construction, Inc, on behalf of the Department of Public Works in an amount not to exceed Six Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Thirty Dollars and Twenty Five Cents (\$696,030.25).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all contracted work will be charged to and paid from Fund, 7701(Trust Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 101619 (Citywide Sidewalk Program) 91494 (Trust Fund 9999) 7701.130308.5414002.4270000.101619.91494 - **\$675,366.25** 3138 (2008 Quality of Life Improvement Bond Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102091 (Sidewalk Improvements, District 5) 21776 3138.130308.5414002.4270000.102091.21776 (2008 QOL Bond) 3138 (2008 Quality of Life Improvement Bond Fund) 130308 (DPW Transportation Design) 5414002 (Fac. Other Than Bldgs/Infrastructure-CIP) 4270000 (Traffic Engineering) 102096 (Sidewalk Improvements, District 10) 21776 (2008 QOL Bond) 3138.130308.5414002.4270000.102096.21776 - **\$20,664.00**; and PTAE0 Funding Source COA 13101619 115 770191494 5414002 COA 13102091 103/105/106/107 313821776 5414002 COA, 13102096 103/105/106 313821776 5414002 COA 131***** 1** ***** 5414002 COA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Procurement Officer is directed to assist the City Attorney in the preparation of the appropriate agreement for execution by the Mayor.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Agreement will not become binding upon the City, and the City will incur no liability under it until it has been approved by the City Attorney as to form, executed by the Mayor, attested to by the Municipal Clerk and delivered to CP Richards Construction, Inc.

14-R-

(Do Not Write Above This Line)

A RESOLUTION BY COUNCILMEMBER

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER 15 WITH C.P. RICHARDS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR FC-4943A, ANNUAL CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS AND GUTTERS, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED NINETY SIX THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS (\$696,030.25); ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM VARIOUS FUND, DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBERS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

First Reading
 Committee _____
 Date _____
 Chair _____
 Referred To _____

FINAL COUNCIL ACTION
 2nd Reading
 1st & 2nd Reading
 3rd Reading
 Consent V Vote
 RC Vote

CERTIFIED

Committee _____

Date _____

Chair _____

Action _____

Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
 Other _____

Members _____

Refer To _____

Committee _____

Date _____

Chair _____

Action _____

Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
 Other _____

Members _____

Refer To _____

Committee _____

Date _____

Chair _____

Action _____

Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
 Other _____

Members _____

Refer To _____

MAYOR'S ACTION

CONSENT REFER

REGULAR REPORT REFER

ADVERTISE & REFER

1ST ADOPT 2ND READ & REFER

PERSONAL PAPER REFER

Date Referred Referred To: *city Utilities*

Date Referred Referred To:

Date Referred:

Referred To: